Lifetime Brands’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, filed with the SEC on March 16, 2018);

•  the separate audited consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 and for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2017,

2016, and 2015 of Taylor Holdco, LLC and Subsidiaries and the related notes to such audited consolidated financial statements (included as
Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K/A to which these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are Exhibit 99.3);

•  the separate unaudited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 of

Taylor Holdco, LLC and Subsidiaries and the related notes to such unaudited consolidated financial statements (included as Exhibit 99.2 to the
Form 8-K/A to which these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are Exhibit 99.3).

2

Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2017
(in thousands)

   Historical

Lifetime Brands,

Inc.
Taylor Holdco,

LLC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,600   $ 7,652   $ (7,652)   4 (a)   $ 7,600
Accounts receivable   108,033   27,505   —   135,538
Inventory   132,436   29,108   1,455   4 (b)   162,999
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,354   779   —   11,133

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   258,423   65,044   (6,197)   317,270
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   23,065   3,010   —   26,075
INVESTMENTS   23,978   —   —   23,978
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   88,479   217,870   62,237   4 (c)   368,586
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   5,826   2,066   —   7,892
OTHER ASSETS   1,750   225   718   4 (d)   2,693

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 401,521   $ 288,215   $ 56,758   $746,494

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short term loan   $ 69   $ —   $ —   $ 69
Accounts payable   25,461   13,851   —   39,312
Accrued expenses   44,121   6,950   4,054   4 (e), 4 (h)   55,125
Income taxes payable   1,864   —   3,541   4 (h)   5,405
Current portion of contingent consideration   —   8,352   (8,352)   4 (f)   —
Mandatorily redeemable preferred units   —   27,220   (27,220)   4 (g)   —
Current portion of long-term debt   —   128,459   (127,174)   4 (d)   1,285

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   71,515   184,832   (155,151)   101,196
DEFERRED RENT & OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   20,249   1,795   —   22,044
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   4,423   4,760   21,938   4 (i)   31,121
INCOME TAXES PAYABLE, LONG-TERM   311   —   —   311
REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY   94,744   —   (52,684)   4 (d)   42,060
LONG-TERM DEBT   —   50,698   212,761   4 (d)   263,459
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $.01 par value   149   —   56   4 (j)   205
Other stockholders’ equity   210,130   46,130   29,838   4 (j)   286,098

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   210,279   46,130   29,894   286,303

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY   $ 401,521   $ 288,215   $ 56,758   $746,494

3

Lifetime Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands except per share amounts)

   Historical

Lifetime

Brands, Inc.
Taylor

Holdco, LLC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 579,476  $ 168,073  $ —   $747,549
Cost of sales   364,319   98,159   —   462,478

Gross margin   215,157   69,914   —   285,071
Distribution expenses   58,050   8,107   —   66,157
Selling, general and administrative expenses   140,903   45,948   (2,162)  4 (k)   184,689
Intangible asset impairment   —   2,100   —   2,100
Restructuring expenses   1,024   —   —   1,024

Income from operations   15,180   13,759   2,162   31,101
Interest expense   (4,291)   (15,319)   2,435  4 (d)   (17,175)
Loss on early retirement of debt   (110)   —   —   (110)
Redeemable preferred interest   —   (3,760)   3,760  4 (g)   —
Other income (expense)   —   (131)   —   (131)

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in earnings   10,779   (5,451)   8,357   13,685
Income tax (provision) benefit   (9,032)   3,621   (3,176)  4 (l)   (8,587)
Equity in earnings, net of taxes   407   —   —   407

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 2,154  $ (1,830)  $ 5,181   $ 5,505

BASIC INCOME PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.15   $ 0.27

DILUTED INCOME PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.14   $ 0.27

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
OUTSTANDING

Basic   14,505   5,593  4 (m)   20,098
Diluted   14,955   5,593  4 (m)   20,548

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Description of the Transactions

On December 22, 2017, the Company entered into a merger agreement (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among the Company, certain of the Company’s